Proposed audit fee payable to auditors  

The fees proposed to be paid to M/s Piyush 
Kothari & Associates towards statutory audit and 
limited review (excluding certifications, other 
audits if any, applicable taxes and reimbursements) 
for FY 2025 shall be Rs. Rs.4,25,000 (Rupees Four 
lakhs twenty five thousand only) with authority to 
Board to make changes as it may deem fit for the 
balance term.  

Terms of appointment  M/s Piyush Kothari & Associates is proposed to be 
appointed as Statutory Auditors for one term of 
five years i.e., from the conclusion of this  AGM till

[...]

financial position of your Company which have occurred between March 31, 2024 and the date of this 
Report. 

SHARE CAPITAL 
Increase in Authorized Share Capital 
The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees Hundred Only) each to 25,00,000 (Twenty five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 
100/- (Rupees Hundred Only) each vide resolution passed in Extra Ordinary General Meeting dated 
December 26, 2023. 

Alteration of Memorandum of Association of the Company 
The Company has altered the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company pursuant

[...]

vide special resolution passed on March 23, 2024. 

Changes in Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital during year under review 
Issue and Allotment of Equity Shares to Mr. Hitendra Shah, against the Conversion of 
Existing Loan. 
The Company has issued and allotted 1,82,480 (One Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at a price of Rs. 137/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty 
Seven Only) per share aggregating to Rs. 2,49,99,760/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Nine Lakhs Ninety 
Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Only) to Mr. Hitendra Shah, against the outstanding loan vide 
Board Meeting dated On December 27, 2024.  

Bonus Issue 
The Company has issued and allotted 67,32,680 (Sixty Seven Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred 
Eight) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each as bonus shares of an aggregate nominal value 
of Rs. 6,73,26,800/- (Rupees Six Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Twenty Six Thousand Eight Hundred 
Only),  i.e. in the ratio of 1:1 i.e. One Bonus share for every One equity share held, by way of 
capitalization of free reserves of the Company vide special Resolution passed in Extra Ordinary 
General Meeting dated January 16, 2024 and allotted shares on February 3, 2024.

[...]

of the aforesaid laws, rules, regulations, etc. having a major bearing on the company’s affairs 
except the following: 

1. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees Hundred Only) each to 25,00,000 (Twenty five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred Only) each vide resolution passed in Extra Ordinary General 
Meeting held on December 26, 2023 and accordingly the Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company and Clause 4 of the Articles of the Association of the Company was

[...]

Private Limited” to “Three M Paper Boards Private Limited” vide Special Resolution passed in 
Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on December 26, 2023 and accordingly the MOA and AOA 
of the Company were altered. 

5. The Company had issued and allotted 1,82,480 (One Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Four Hundred 
Eighty) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at a price of Rs. 137/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Thirty Seven Only) per share aggregating to Rs. 2,49,99,760/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty 
Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Only) to Mr. Hitendra Shah against the 
outstanding loan vide Board Resolution passed in the Board Meeting held on December 27, 2023. 

6. The Company had issued and allotted 67,32,680 (Sixty Seven Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Six 
Hundred Eight) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each as bonus shares of an aggregate 
nominal value of Rs. 6,73,26,800/- (Rupees Six Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Twenty Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Only),  i.e. in the ratio of 1:1 i.e. One Bonus share for every One equity 
share held, by way of capitalization of free reserves of the Company vide special Resolution 
passed in Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on January 16, 2024 and the shares were allotted